

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
IRVING H. PICARD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)
	:	
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO
STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF JOHN MAINE**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MR. MAINE’S TESTIMONY IS RELEVANT	5
II. MR. MAINE’S TESTIMONY IS HELPFUL TO THE TRIER OF FACT	6
III. MR. MAINE’S TESTIMONY IS OTHERWISE ADMISSIBLE UNDER RULE 702	9
A. Mr. Maine Is Eminently Qualified to Testify As an Expert Concerning the Retail Securities Brokerage Business	9
B. Mr. Maine’s Testimony Is More Than Adequately Supported	12
C. Mr. Maine’s Testimony Is Entirely Consistent With and Supported by Record Evidence	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Borsack v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3255, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124993 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2009)	8
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	13
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>First Tenn. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Barreto</i> , 268 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	5
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Iacobelli Constr., Inc. v. County of Monroe</i> , 32 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4650 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)	11
<i>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-7369, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51869 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2006)	4, 9-10
<i>Keenan v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 03-CV-710, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65735 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2006)	4
<i>Li v. Aponte</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6237, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59741 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2009)	13
<i>Lion Oil Trading & Transp. Inc. v. Statoil Mktg. & Trading (US) Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 11315, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24516 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2011)	11
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chicago</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	13

<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5143 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012)	5, 9
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>modified</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Ryan v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 3:03-CV-1154, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53910 (D. Conn. June 2, 2010).....	11
<i>Scott v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-1963, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95292 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2011)	7
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7
<i>SEC v. U.S. Env’tl., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 6608, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19701 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2002)	11-12
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 6, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 702.05[2][a] (2d ed. 1997).....	7
